
- 1 / 2 -

Service Information

Model: Saddle Finisher-F2 Ref. No. : FF-T01-W-000144-01

Date : April 13, 2001

 Canon (UK) Limited

Location: Saddle Finisher Controller PCB Assembly

Subject: Updating the ROM Program (Ver. 4.01)

Reason: The ROM program has been updated and released as Ver. 4.01; this bulletin communicates points of
importance.

History of Updates
Ser. Info. No. Ver. No. Description Date

FF-T01-W-000144-01 Ver. 4.01 Facilitating factory work April 13, 2001

Ver. 3.03 First Production

Details:
<Changes in Ver. 4.01>

No. Item Description

1 Facilitating factory work The version is upgraded to improve the ease of adjustment work at the factory.

COPIER

HARDWARE
SOFTWARE



FF-T01-W-000144-01 

- 2 / 2 -

ROM Combination:
Combinations of the Saddle Finisher Software and Other Software (System Software/DCONT, etc.)

Ver. No.

FIN Saddle System
Software

DCONT BOOT RCONT ADF RUI
Date

4.04
3.02
2.02

6.02
10.02

4.01
3.03

10.45
5.01
2.17
1.60

5.01
4.04
3.04

9.49
7.47
5.45

1.12 5.03

10.36
2.11

April 13, 2001

3.02
2.02

6.02
9.01

4.01
3.03

5.01
2.17
1.60

5.01
4.04
3.04

7.47
5.45

1.12 5.03
2.11 January 19, 2001

3.02
2.02

6.02
8.03

4.01
3.03

5.01
2.17
1.60

5.01
4.04
3.04

7.47
5.45

1.12 5.03
2.11

� All above combinations have been verified.
��  If for RCONT Ver. 2.02 or later, be sure to use ADF Ver. 6.02 or later.
� RUI need not be installed for proper operation.
� For a history of updates made to software other than the Saddle Finisher software (i.e., System Software/ADF/

DCONT), refer to the appropriate Service Information bulletins.

Service Parts:

No. Description Part number Q’ty Stock
Inter-

change-
ability

P.C.
  --   --   --   --   --   --   -

-   --   --

Stock date

1 Old EP-ROM FF3-4105-000 1→0 C Q90

New EP-ROM FF3-4105-040 0→1      D

2 Old Saddle Controller PCB Ass’y FG3-1311-020 1→0 C Q90

New Saddle Controller PCB Ass’y FG3-1311-030 0→1      D

Affected Machines:
To be communicated as soon as identified.

No Yes

No Yes


