

Service Information

COPIER	
HARDWARE	
SOFTWARE	

Model: Saddle Finisher-F2 Ref. No.: FF-T01-W-000144-01

Date: April 13, 2001

© Canon (UK) Limited

Location: Saddle Finisher Controller PCB Assembly

Subject: Updating the ROM Program (Ver. 4.01)

Reason: The ROM program has been updated and released as Ver. 4.01; this bulletin communicates points of

importance.

History of Updates

Ser. Info. No.	Ver. No.	Description	Date
FF-T01-W-000144-01	Ver. 4.01	Facilitating factory work	April 13, 2001
Ver. 3.03		First Production	

Details:

<Changes in Ver. 4.01>

_		5	
	No.	Item	Description
	1	Facilitating factory work	The version is upgraded to improve the ease of adjustment work at the factory.

ROM Combination:

Combinations of the Saddle Finisher Software and Other Software (System Software/DCONT, etc.)

Ver. No.								
FIN	Saddle	System Software	DCONT	BOOT	RCONT	ADF	RUI	Date
10.02	4.01 3.03	10.45 5.01 2.17	5.01 4.04	9.49 7.47	4.04 3.02 2.02	6.02	10.36 2.11	April 13, 2001
	2.03	1.60	3.04	5.45	<u>1.12</u>	<u>5.03</u>	_,	
9.01	4.01	5.01 2.17	5.01 4.04	7.47	$\frac{3.02}{2.02}$	<u>6.02</u>	2.11	January 19, 2001
	3.03	1.60	3.04	5.45	1.12	<u>5.03</u>		
8.03	4.01	5.01 2.17	5.01 4.04	7.47	3.02 2.02	<u>6.02</u>	2.11	
	3.03	1.60	3.04	5.45	1.12	<u>5.03</u>		

- · All above combinations have been verified.
- If for RCONT Ver. 2.02 or later, be sure to use ADF Ver. 6.02 or later.
- RUI need not be installed for proper operation.
- For a history of updates made to software other than the Saddle Finisher software (i.e., System Software/ADF/DCONT), refer to the appropriate Service Information bulletins.

Service Parts:

No.		Description	Part number Q'ty		Stock	Inter- change- ability	P.C Stock date
1	Old	EP-ROM	FF3-4105-000	1->0	C	I ♠ No Yes	Q90
	New	EP-ROM	FF3-4105-040	0->1	D	₩ Î	
2	Old	Saddle Controller PCB Ass'y	FG3-1311-020	1->0	C	I ♠ No Yes	Q90
	New	Saddle Controller PCB Ass'y	FG3-1311-030	0->1	D		

Affected Machines:

To be communicated as soon as identified.